

No. 15-1251

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

SW GENERAL, INC.,
D/B/A SOUTHWEST AMBULANCE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

September 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND STATUTORY STRUCTURE OF THE FVRA.....	8
A. The Plain, Ordinary Meaning of § 3345(b)(1)’s Text Confirms that It Applies to <i>All</i> Acting Officers	9
B. The FVRA’s Structure and Overall Scheme Confirm that § 3345(b)(1) Applies to <i>All</i> Acting Officers	14
II. EVEN IF THE INTENDED SCOPE OF § 3345(b)(1) IS AMBIGUOUS, DEFERRING TO THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION IS UNWARRANTED	16
A. The Government’s Interpretation of the FVRA Does Not Qualify for <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	17

B.	Any Deference Is Inappropriate Given the Important Separation- of-Powers Concerns that Gave Rise to the FVRA	20
CONCLUSION.....		22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	18, 19
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	20
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Co.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def.</i> <i>Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18, 19
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	18, 19
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	12
<i>Clinton v. New York City</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	21
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>reh’g denied</i> , July 20, 2016	1

	Page(s)
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	19
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	14
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	1, 20, 21
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	21
<i>Gale v. First Franklin Loan Servs.</i> , 701 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap</i> , 816 F. 3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	22
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	13
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	10
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	16

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	21
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	17
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	15
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	21
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	9
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	12, 14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	1

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	13
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008)	10
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	2, 20
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 3345	2, 6, 7, 11, 14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	4
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)	3, 7, 9, 10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)	3, 7, 9, 10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)(B)	15
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)(A)(i)	16
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(2)	5, 15
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(2)(A)	15
5 U.S.C. § 3345(c)(1).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 3345(c)(2).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 3346	18
29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.9	3
29 C.F.R. § 102.15	3
159 Cong. Rec. S17 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2013)	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	13
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	10, 12
Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999)	18

Page(s)

Letter from Carlotta C. Joyner, Director, Strategic Issues, to Fred Thompson, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, <i>Eligibility Criteria for Individuals to Temporarily Fill Vacant Positions Under the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998</i> , GAO-01-468R (Feb. 23, 2001).....	18
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	12
